

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

APR 11 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION OF  
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, et al.,

CASE NO. 83,010

Petitioners,

-vs-

ERNIE SCOTT, RICHARD T. CROTTY,  
etc., EARL K. WOOD, etc., KEVIN  
BEARY, etc., and BETTY CARTER,  
etc.,

Respondents.

---

DISCRETIONARY PROCEEDINGS  
TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIFTH DISTRICT

---

---

PETITIONER, CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION,  
REPLY BRIEF

---

MEL R. MARTINEZ  
Florida Bar No. 163661  
MARTINEZ & DALTON, P.A.  
719 Vassar Street  
Orlando, Florida 32804  
407/425-0712

Attorneys for Petitioner,  
Charter Review Commission  
of Orange County, Florida

Of Counsel:

Robert W. Thielhelm, Jr.  
Florida Bar No. 889679  
Kevin W. Shaughnessy  
Florida Bar No. 473448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . . ii

Argument

I. EVEN ASSUMING THAT CHARTER BALLOT QUESTION #1  
PROPOSED A MULTI-SUBJECT CHANGE, SUCH MULTI-  
SUBJECT CHANGES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY AND  
STATUTORILY PROPER AND ARE CRITICAL TO THE  
EFFICIENT OPERATION OF GOVERNMENT NECESSARY  
TO PRESERVE THE ELECTORATE'S ABILITY TO EXERCISE  
EFFECTIVE CHANGE TO THEIR ORGANIC LAW . . . . . 1

A. Respondents' belief in a general rule of law  
imposing a single subject requirement in all  
cases makes existing constitutional and  
statutory law mere surplusage or a nullity . . . . . 3

B. A Charter is the organic law of a county  
that by necessity may properly and  
constitutionally be revised through  
multi-subject ballot questions. . . . . 4

C. Section 702's procedural safeguards, that  
follow assiduously the procedural processes  
set forth in Article XI, Sections 2 and 5 of  
the Florida Constitution, overcome the  
Respondents' challenges to multi-subject  
change. . . . . 6

II. CHARTER BALLOT QUESTION #1 DOES NOT VIOLATE  
THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE OR ANY CONCEPT OF  
GERMANITY . . . . . 11

III. THE BALLOT SUMMARY OF CHARTER BALLOT QUESTION  
#1 COMPORTS WITH SECTION 101.161 . . . . . 13

Conclusion . . . . . 16

Certificate of Service . . . . . 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Adams v. Gunter,  
238 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1970) . . . . . 4, 5, 8

City and County of Denver v. Mewborne,  
354 P. 2d 155 (1960) . . . . . 5, 6

Crawford v. Gilchrist,  
64 Fla. 41, 54, 59 So. 963, 968 (1912) . . . . . 4

Fire v. Firestone,  
448 So.2d 984, 988-89 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 8

Hill v. Milander,  
72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954) . . . . . 14

Howard v. City of Boulder,  
132 Colo. 141, 290 P. 2d. 237, 239 (1955) . . . . . 5, 6

Maxwell Smith v. Burbridge,  
24 Fla. 112, 130, 3 So. 869, 877, (1888) . . . . . 2

People v. Stapleton,  
79 Colo. 629, 247 P. 1062 (1926) . . . . . 5, 6

Rivera-Cruz v. Gray,  
104 So. 2d 501, 503 (Fla. 1958) . . . . . 5

Smathers v. Smith,  
338 So. 2d 825, 828 (Fla. 1976) . . . . . 4, 8-10

The Election Commission of the City  
and County of Denver v. McNichols,  
565 P. 2d. 937 (Colo. 1977) . . . . . 6

Winterfield v. Town of Palm Beach,  
455 So. 2d 359, 361 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 2

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION**

Florida Constitution, Article XI . . . . . 3, 9, 10

Florida Constitution, Article III, Section 6 . . . . . 3

Florida Constitution, Article XI, Section 1 . . . . . 9, 10

Florida Constitution, Article XI, Section 2 . . . . . 2, 6-10

Florida Constitution, Article XI, Section 3 . . . . . 3, 7-9  
 Florida Statute, Section 101.161(1). . . . . 13, 14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

In re: Advisory Opinion of the Attorney General  
- Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,  
 19 F.L.W. S109 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 11, 13

In Re: Advisory Opinion of the Attorney General,  
 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 11, 12

Orange County Charter, Section 702 . . . . . 1, 2, 6-8, 10
